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Safety Information

1.1.This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for class B digital device, pursuant 
to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

2.This Class B digital apparatus compiles  with  
Canadian ICES- 003.

r

3.Save these installation instructions for future 
reference. Record the model number from the packing 
label.

WARNING: Safely discard all packing material. 
Keep plastic bags and small parts away from 
children.

CAUTION: Please ensure all the accessories are 
removed from the packing before you discard.

CAUTION: Safety glasses should be worn at all 
times.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical furnishing, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following: 
Read all instructions before using this mirror.

DANGER – TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK:

1.Always disconnect power at the circuit breaker to the unit prior to performing any maintenance or service 
operation.

WARNING – TO REDUCE THE RISK OF BURNS, FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS:

1.Disconnect power at the circuit breaker before putting on or taking off parts.
2.Close supervision is necessary when this furnishing is used by, or near children, invalids, or disabled 
persons.

3.Use this furnishing only for its intended use as described in these instructions. Do not use attachments/
accessories not recommended by the manufacturer.

4.Never operate this furnishing if it is not working properly or if it has been dropped or damaged, or 
dropped into water. Return the furnishing to a service center for examination and repair.

5.Never operate the furnishing with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and 
the like.

6.Never drop or insert any object into any opening.t

7.Do not use outdoors.

8.Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.

9 .To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then disconnect power at the circuit breaker.

10.WARNING: Risk of Electric Shock – Connect this furnishing to a properly grounded outlet only. See 
Grounding Instructions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
FOR HOUSEHOLD AND INDOOR USE ONLY 
GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

 

This product must be connected to a grounded metal, permanent wiring system, or an equipment-grounding 
conductor must be run with the circuit conductors and connected to the equipment-grounding terminal or 
lead on the product.

WARNING:Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party resposible for compliance 
could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions:

1.This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2.This device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-005

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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Pre-Installation

PLANNING   INSTALLATION
 □ Unpack your LED mirror carefully, and close the sink drain to prevent any dropped parts from falling into 
the drain.

 □ Please read the entire manual before beginning installation and become familiarized with the steps and 
parts involved.

 □ For surface-mount installation only.

TOOLS REQUIRED

Measuring 
tape

Level
Phillips 
screwdriver

Electric drill 
for surface 
mounting

Stud 
finder 

HARDWARE INCLUDED

NOTE: Hardware not shown to actual 
size.

BB CCAA

CAUTION: The included plastic wall anchors (AA) are 
intended for use with solid wall applications only 
(tile and concrete). DO NOT USE WITH DRYWALL OR OTHER
HOLLOW WALL APPLICATIONS. Refer to additional warning 
information on Page 5 of this instruction manual.

Lowes.com/allenandroth

Part Description Quantity
AA Plastic 2
BB Phillips 2
CC P1 3

 wall anchor

 head screws (#8 X 1.5 in.)

 Plastic Shell Closed End Wire Connector Caps
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Installation - Surface Mounting Only

1 Drilling Hole on wall

WARNING: If installing the mirror on drywall 
or other hollow wall applications, the 
Phillips head screws (BB) must be fastened 
to studs, headers, or other structural wall 
members. The included plastic wall anchors 
are intended for use with solid wall 
applications only (tile or concrete). DO NOT 
USE WITH DRYWALL OR OTHER HOLLOW WALL 
APPLICATIONS.

 □ The center distance of the two drilling holes 
on wall: 228.5mm (9 inches).

w

 □ Insert the plastic wall anchors into the 
holes and then tighten the screws to them.

9.00in
228.50mm

2 Electric Wire Connection

Warning:This unit must be installed by a certified 
electrician and in accordance with all local and 
national electrical codes.

 □ Loosen 1 Screw to remove the wiring compartment 
cover.

 □ Use screw driver to break off one of the knock 
outs from the wiring compartment cover so as to 
form one hole to let power supply wires to pass 
through.

r

NOTE: It is only necessary to remove the 
knockout(s) that will feed the power supply wiring, 
keeping in mind the mirror mounting location and 
supply wire location..

 □ Connect power supply wires to the wires of this 
unit with wire connectors (CC) - black (Live wire) 
and white (neutral). Ground wire should be secured 
to the green wire OR yellow-green wire.

 □ □Replace the wiring compartment cover and replace 
with the 1 Screw.

Black

Wire Nut 
Connect

Wiring Diagram

M
i
r
r
o
r

Live

Neutral Power Source
120V AC 60Hz

Ground

White

Green

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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Installation - Surface Mounting Only

3 Position the mirror

 □ Hang the mirror on the screw heads by  engaging with the hanging holes at the  bac k of  the mirror.

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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Electrical Operation

1 Power Connection

CAUTION: TURN OFF MAIN POWER BEFORE 
INSTALLATION TO AVOID ANY ELECTRIC SHOCK.

 □ CAUTION: TURN OFF MAIN POWER BEFORE 
INSTALLATION TO AVOID ANY ELECTRIC SHOCK.

2 LED Circle Light On & Off

Power Indicator (when its 
light is ON, it appears 
in blue color)

Diagram 1

Back Light
The touch switch on the front of the mirror is to 
turn the back light ON/OFF.
When the back light is powered ON the button color 
will glow Blue, when it is in standby mode it will 
glow Red.
Adjust Brightness of the Back Light
When the back light is powered ON, press and hold the 
power button for approximately 3 seconds. The 
brightness will scroll up then back down. Take your 
finger off the touch button to leave the brightness 
at the setting you choose. This brightness setting 
will be retained in memory. To adjust the brightness 
repeat the above steps.

Lowes.com/allenandroth



Mechanical Specifications 

Care and Cleaning

 □ Use a household liquid glass cleaner to keep the mirror and glass surfaces clean.

 □ Do not use abrasive cleaners containing ammonia.

Electrical Specifications

Size: Diameter 24 x 1.85 (T) inches Net Weight: 5.9 kg (Including accessories)

Power Input: 120VAC / 60 Hz 
Power Rating: Max. 20 W 
LED Light Color: Warm White

8

Printed in Cambodia

allen + roth ® is a registered trademark 
of LF, LLC. All Rights Reserved.

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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Número de serie Fecha de compra

Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner l’article au détaillant, 
appelez notre service à la clientèle au 1 866 439-9800, entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE), du lundi au vendredi.

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUÍ 

ARTÍCULO #  3856780

MODELO # SP6723

ESPEJO LED

allen + roth® est une marque de commerce déposée
de LF, LLC. Tous droits réservés. 

Lowes.com/allenandroth



10

Índice de contenidos

Información de seguridad

1.1.Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites de los dispositivos digitales 
de clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC.

2.Este aparato digital de clase B cumple con la norma canadiense ICES- 003.r

3.Guarde estas instrucciones de instalación para futuras consultas. Anote el número de modelo de la etiqueta 
de embalaje.

ADVERTENCIA: Todo el material de embalaje debe ser desechado 
de manera segura. Mantenga las bolsas de plástico y las piezas 
pequeñas fuera del alcance de los niños. 

PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese de que todos los accesorios sean 
retirados del embalaje antes de desecharlos.

PRECAUCIÓN: Debe utilizar las gafas de seguridad en 
todo momento.

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Cuando se utiliza un mueble eléctrico, se deben seguir siempre las precauciones básicas, incluyendo las 
siguientes:

r

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar este espejo.

PELIGRO - PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA:

1.Desconecte siempre la alimentación en el disyuntor de la unidad antes de realizar cualquier operación 
de mantenimiento o servicio.

ADVERTENCIA - PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE QUEMADURAS, INCENDIOS, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS O LESIONES A LAS PERSONAS:

1.Desconecte la corriente en el disyuntor antes de poner o quitar piezas.
2.Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando este mueble sea utilizado por niños, inválidos o personas 
discapacitadas o cerca de ellos.

3.Utilizar sólo para el uso previsto, tal y como se describe en estas instrucciones. No utilice 
complementos/accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.

r

4.No lo utilice nunca si no funciona correctamente o si se ha caído o dañado, o si se ha caído al agua. 
Devuelva el mueble a un centro de servicio para que lo examinen y lo reparen.

5.Nunca lo utilicecon las aberturas de aire bloqueadas. Mantenga las aberturas de aire libres de pelusa, pelo 
y similares.

6.No deje caer ni introduzca ningún objeto en ninguna de las aberturas.
7.No lo utilice al aire libre.
8.No lo utilice en lugares donde se utilicen productos en aerosol o donde se administre oxígeno.
9.Para desconectar, ponga todos los controles en la posición de apagado, luego desconecte la energía en el 

disyuntor.

10.ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Conecte este aparato únicamente a una toma de corriente con 
conexión a tierra. Consulte las instrucciones de conexión a tierra.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO Y EN INTERIORES INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA.

Este producto debe conectarse a un sistema de cableado permanente con conexión a tierra, o bien debe 
colocarse un conductor de conexión a tierra del equipo con los conductores del circuito y conectarse al 
terminal o cable de conexión a tierra del equipo en el producto.

ADVERTENCIA: Los cambios o modificaciones a esta unidad que no estén expresamente aprobados por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Este aparato cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

1.Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y

2.Acepta cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo las que puedan causar 
un funcionamiento no deseado.

Las modificaciones no aprobadas por la parte responsable del cumplimiento 
podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Este aparato digital de clase B cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-005.

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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PREINSTALACIÓN

PLANIFICACIÓN DE LA INSTALACIÓN
 □ Desembale su espejo LED cuidadosamente, y cierre el desagüe del fregadero para evitar que se caiga cualquier 
pieza en el desagüe.

 □ Antes de comenzar la instalación, lea todo el manual y familiarícese con los pasos y las partes involucradas.

 □ Sólo para la instalación en superficie.

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS

Cinta 
métrica

Nivel
Destornillador 
Phillips

Taladro 
eléctrico 
para montaje

Detector 
de vigas

EQUIPO INCLUIDO

NOTA: El equipo no se muestra en su 
tamaño real.

BB CCAA

PRECAUCIÓN: Los anclajes de pared de plástico incluidos (AA) están 
destinados a utilizarse únicamente en aplicaciones de paredes 
sólidas (baldosas y hormigón). NO LOS UTILICE CON PAREDES DE YESO U 
OTRAS APLICACIONES DE PAREDES HUECAS. Consulte la información de 
advertencia adicional en la página 5 de este manual de instrucciones.

Lowes.com/allenandroth

Parte Descripción Cantidad
AA Anclaje de pared de plástico 2
BB Tornillos de cabeza Phillips (#8 X 1.5 in.) 2
CC Tapas de conectores de plástico P1 de extremo cerrado 3
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Instalación - Sólo montaje en superficie

1 Perforación en la pared

ADVERTENCIA: Si se instala el espejo en 
paneles de yeso u otras aplicaciones de 
paredes huecas, los tornillos de cabeza 
Phillips (BB) deben fijarse a los 
montantes, cabeceras u otros elementos 
estructurales de la pared. Los anclajes 
de pared de plástico incluidos están 
pensados para ser utilizados únicamente 
en aplicaciones de paredes sólidas 
(baldosas u hormigón). NO LOS UTILICE EN 
PAREDES DE YESO U OTRAS APLICACIONES DE 
PAREDES HUECAS.

 □ La distancia central de los dos agujeros de 
perforación en la pared: 228,5mm (9 pulgadas).

 □ Inserte los anclajes de pared de plástico en 
los agujeros y luego apriete los tornillos en 
ellos.

9.00in
228.50mm

2 Conexión de cables eléctricos

ADVERTENCIA: Esta unidad debe ser instalada por 
un electricista certificado y de acuerdo con 
todos los códigos eléctricos locales y nacionales.

 □ Afloje 1 tornillo para retirar la tapa del 
compartimento de cableado.

 □ Utilice un destornillador para romper una de las 
aberturas de la tapa del de la cubierta del 
compartimento de cableado para formar un orificio 
que permita el paso de los cables de alimentación.

r

NOTA: Sólo es necesario retirar el o los precintos 
que alimentarán el cableado de alimentación, 
teniendo en cuenta la ubicación de montaje del 
espejo y la ubicación del cable de alimentación.

 □ Conecte los cables de alimentación a los cables 
de esta unidad con conectores de cable (CC) - 
negro (cable vivo) y blanco (neutro). El cable 
de tierra debe fijarse al cable verde O al cable 
amarillo-verde.

 □ Recolocar la tapa del compartimento de cableado 
y vuelva a colocar el 1 tornillo.

Negro

Tuerca de cable 
de conexión

Diagrama de 
cableado

E
s
p
e
j
o

Vivo

Neutro
Fuente de 
alimentación 
120V AC 60Hz

Tierra

Blanco

Verde

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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Instalación - Sólo montaje en superficie

3 Colocación del espejo

 □ Cuelgue el espejo en las cabezas de los tornillos encajando con los agujeros para colgar en la parte 
trasera del espejo.

Lowes.com/allenandroth
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Funcionamiento eléctrico

1 1.Conexión a la red eléctrica

PRECAUCIÓN: DESCONECTE LA ALIMENTACIÓN 
PRINCIPAL ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN PARA EVITAR 
CUALQUIER DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA.

 □ Cuando la lámpara indicadora de alimentación 
se enciende (de color azul), significa que la 
conexión de alimentación está bien.

2 Luz circular LED encendida y 
apagada

Indicador de ENCENDIDO 
(cuando está encendida, 
aparece en color azul)

Diagrama 1

Luz trasera
El interruptor táctil situado en la parte delantera 
del espejo sirve para encender y apagar la luz 
trasera.
Cuando la luz trasera está encendida, el color del 
botón se ilumina en azul, y cuando está en modo de 
espera se ilumina en rojo.

Ajuste del brillo de la luz de fondo
Cuando la luz de fondo está encendida, mantenga 
pulsado el botón de encendido durante 
aproximadamente 3 segundos. El brillo se desplazará 
hacia arriba y luego hacia abajo. Retire el dedo 
del botón táctil para dejar el brillo en el ajuste 
que haya elegido. 
Este ajuste de luminosidad se mantendrá en la 
memoria.Para ajustar el brillo repita los pasos 
anteriores.

Lowes.com/allenandroth



Especificaciones mecánicas

Cuidado y limpieza

 □ Utilice un limpiacristales líquido de uso doméstico para mantener limpios el espejo y sus superficies.

 □ Nunca utilizar limpiadores abrasivos que contengan amoníaco.

Especificaciones eléctricas

Tamaño: 24 x 1.85(T) pulgadas Peso neto: 5.9 kg (accesorios incluidos)

Entrada de energía: 120VAC/60 Hz 
Potencia nominal: Max. 20 W 
Color de la luz LED: Blanco cálido

16

Impreso en Camboya

allen + roth® es una marca registrada de 
LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.
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